MAY 29, 2024 The Aurelia City Council met in special session on May 29, 2024, at Aurelia City Hall. Mayor Weathers brought the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. with roll call as follows: Council Members Present: Nelson, Johnson, Bruce, Fassler, Redig Absent: none Also Present: Steph McSparran, Mark Sangwin, Richard Welter

Nelson made motion to open public hearing on sale of real estate at 501-503 Ridgeview in the City of Aurelia, Iowa, second by Johnson. All members present voting "aye". Motion carried.

Nelson made motion to open public hearing on sale of real estate at 301 Ridgeview in the City of Aurelia, Iowa, second by Redig. All members present voting "aye". Motion carried.

Redig made motion to approve Blacktop Service proposal in the amount of \$89,187.00, second by Bruce. All members present voting "aye". Motion carried.

Nelson made motion to approve Bill Weathers to the Aurelia Utility Board, second by Johnson. All members present voting "aye". Motion carried.

Fassler made motion to approve Resolution 24-09 "*Resolution Directing the Clerk to Publish Notice of Hearing on the Proposed Code of Ordinances by Amending Chapter 92, "Water Rates", Aurelia, IA"*, second by Nelson. All members present voting "aye". Motion carried.

Roman made motion to approve contract for Mosquito Control of Iowa in the amount of \$4,250.00, second by Johnson. All members present voting "aye". Motion carried.

Pool rules for the 2024 season were discussed.

Redig made motion to close public hearing on sale of real estate at 501-503 Ridgeview in the City of Aurelia, Iowa, second by Johnson. All members present voting "aye". Motion carried.

Bruce made motion to close public hearing on sale of real estate at 301 Ridgeview in the City of Aurelia, Iowa, second by Johnson. All members present voting "aye". Motion carried.

Nelson made motion to approve corrective Resolution 24-02 "A Resolution Disposing of an Interest in Real Estate Owned by the City of Aurelia, Iowa", second by Redig. All members present voting "aye". Motion carried.

Nelson made motion to approve corrective Resolution 24-07 "A Resolution Disposing of an Interest in Real Estate Owned by the City of Aurelia, Iowa", second by Bruce. All members present voting "aye". Motion carried.

There being no more business to discuss, meeting was adjourned at 6:25 p.m.